

# BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT

Requested Board Meeting Date: November 21, 2017

Title: Proclamation - December 2017 "Toys for Tots"

#### Introduction/Background:

"Toys for Tots" is a campaign coordinated through local United States Marines Corps Reserves to collect toys for children in the community.

# Discussion:

"Toys for Tots" program allows for the collection of toys in the Tucson area to be sent to children who otherwise may not receive any during the holiday season.

## Conclusion:

December 2017 has been designated "Toys for Tots" Month.

#### **Recommendation:**

Pima County Board of Supervisors proclaim the month of December 2017 as "Toys for Tots" Month as Pima County employees provide support through toy donations.

## Fiscal Impact:

Board of Supervisor District:						
□ 1	□ <b>2</b>	□ 3	□ 4	<b>5</b> .		
Departmen	t: Transportation		Те	lephone: 724-641	0	
Contact: Dave Zaleski			Telephone: 724-6467			
Departmen	t Director Signatur	re/Date: cha	el elevare 10/19/17			
Deputy Cor	unty A <b>dministrator</b>	Signature/Date:	20-	2	10/25/17	
County Adr	ministrator Signatu	ire/Date:	Jaur	10/24	0/17-	

# PROCLAMATION

**WHEREAS,** in previous years support has been provided for the "Toys for Tots" campaign through the local United States Marine Corps Reserve; and

**WHEREAS,** the Marines annually bring awareness to the state of poverty in our Nation by collecting toys for the "Toys for Tots" campaign; and

**WHEREAS**, without the assistance from the Marines many children in our own community would otherwise not receive toys during the holiday season; and

**WHEREAS**, the employees of Pima County wish to continue to provide toys to the Marines for the annual "Toys for Tots" campaign.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Pima County Board of Supervisors hereby proclaims the month of December 2017 to be:

# **"TOYS FOR TOTS MONTH"**

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** this 21st day of November 2017.

The Honorable Sharon Bronson, Chair Pima County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Julie Castañeda, Clerk Pima County Board of Supervisors